GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5595
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04/04/2025

JANANI SURAKSHA YOJANA
15595. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated/utilized under Janani Suraksha Yojana during the last five years by the State Governments, State/UT-wise particularly Maharashtra;

(b) the number of institutional deliveries recorded in the country under the said scheme during the said period;

(c) the ranking of various States in this regard;

(d) whether there is any provision for providing cash assistance to all Below Poverty Line (BPL)/SC/ST women coming for institutional delivery in Government and private hospitals under Janani Suraksha Yojana of National Health Mission (NHM);

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the details of amount of cash assistance provided for this purpose in various villages/rural and urban areas, State/UT-wise particularly in Maharashtra?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): Under National Health Mission (NHM), the State/UT-wise details of expenditure reported by the States/UTs under JSY during the last five years including Maharashtra is placed at Annexure-1.

(b) and (c): The number of institutional deliveries (number of JSY Beneficiaries) under the scheme in the country are given in the table below. The State-wise details of total institutional deliveries as per NFHS-5 (2019-21) is placed at Annexure-II.

Number of Institutional deliveries (Number of JSY Beneficiaries)

Financial Year FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24

Beneficiaries 107.09 99.70 96.76 101.06 102.43
(Number in Lakhs)

(d) to (f): Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) implemented under the National Health Mission (NHM) is a safe motherhood intervention promoting institutional delivery among all pregnant women including women from weak socio-economic status i.e. women from Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and BPL households. The details of eligibility and cash assistance under JSY in rural and urban areas for States/UTs including Maharashtra (High Performing States (HPS)) is as follows:


Category Rural Urban Eligibility
area area
(In Rs.) | (In Rs.)

Financial Assistance for Institutional Delivery

Low Performing 1400 1000 | Available to all women regardless of age and

States (LPS)*
ates (LPS) number of children for delivery in

government/private accredited health facilities.

High Performing 700 600 | Available only to BPL/SC/ST women
States (HPS)**

ates ( ) regardless of age and number of children for
delivery in government/ private accredited

health facilities.

Financial Assistance for Home Delivery

Low Performing 500 500 | Available only to BPL women (regardless of
States (LPS)* .

High Performing 500 500 | age and number of children) who prefer to
States (HPS)** deliver at home.

* Low Performing States (LPS) are the States/UTs which have low institutional delivery rates, namely, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Jammu & Kashmir, Ladakh, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand.

** High Performing States (HPS) are the remaining States/UTs where the levels of institutional delivery are satisfactory.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 5595 to be answered on 04.04.2025

Annexure-I

Statement showing State-wise JSY Ex

penditure (Rs. In Lakhs)

1\?(;. STATE FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
Andaman &
I | Nisobor Tslands 3.48 1.70 1.32 0.75 1.04
2 | Andhra Pradesh 1,424.28 3,028.47 1,747.25 2,528.71 4,088.97
3 | Arunachal 102.95 166.85 69.66 301.98 52.48
Pradesh
4 | Assam 8,053.34 7,017.89 6,919.93 7,871.59 7,451.78
5 | Bihar 26,542.72 27,153.73 24.905.95 | 29.563.10 | 27.650.71
6 | Chandigarh 3.43 2.47 1.87 0.70 1.22
7 | Chhattisgarh 6,317.86 6,445.84 6,349.13 7,593.36 6.292.06
Dadra & Nagar 4595
8 | Haveli : 29.24 28.93 2437 16.87
Daman & Diu 1.74
9 | Delhi 77.52 33.37 38.85 41.5 51.28
10 | Goa 2.92 2.04 0.52 1.97 2.62
11 | Gujarat 2,887.86 2,888.01 2,373.59 2,532.93 4,379.25
12 | Haryana 627.40 536.90 582.49 641.22 534.41
13 | Himachal 463.17 437.32 626.53 512.23 483.79
Pradesh
14 | Jammu & 2,552.28 2,260.37 2,160.45 2,397.42 1,689.38
Kashmir
15 | Jharkhand 7,510.45 6,959.84 3,797.86 733431 8,209.81
16 | Karnataka 4,580.00 4,590.02 3,524.84 4,064.05 4,391.89
17 | Kerala 1,463.42 2.093.44 1,397.41 1,836.30 1,143.47
18 | Ladakh 49.40 132.11 62.69 44.16
19 | Lakshadweep 18.85 2291 9.78 18.44 12.10
20 | Madhya Pradesh 20,614.90 17,753.76 19,689.00 | 19,085.77 | 19,489.27
21 | Maharashtra 4,773.57 4,286.95 3,698.46 5,105.59 4,660.26
22 | Manipur 56.40 66.33 21.54 17.12 13.32
23 | Meghalaya 360.52 393.38 92.75 360.73 264.64
24 | Mizoram 129.83 83.05 108.68 97.56 70.36
25 | Nagaland 97.59 71.14 59.95 57.11 94.17
26 | Odisha 9,384.32 9,433.84 11,924.48 9,209.66 8,472.30
27 | Puducherry 16.12 39.64 15.68 44.71 63.07
28 | Punjab 1,088.00 889.85 747 .44 806.97 1,084.30
29 | Rajasthan 17,503.85 17,404.90 15,832.16 | 19,033.50 | 18.497.29
30 | Sikkim 36.47 7.96 41.45 30.08 34.04
31 | Tamil Nadu 2,350.20 2,307.72 1,498.77 2,660.00 2,385.29
32 | Telangana 2.131.73 2,013.26 3,222.07 1,674.05 1,693.76
33 | Tripura 250.12 236.76 86.44 277.73 241.76
34 | Uttar Pradesh 45,786.18 44.436.57 28,696.63 | 42284.58 | 47.531.53
35 | Uttarakhand 1,629.50 1,303.72 1,164.28 1,253.52 1,307.25
36 | West Bengal 8,500.48 8,111.64 6,304.96 8,483.51 9.086.17

Source: FY 2021-22 as shared by State in Quarterly report. Other FYs as shared by State to NHM

Finance Division, MoHFW.


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 5595 to be

answered on 04.04.2025

Annexure-I1

STATE-WISE INSTITUTIONAL DELIVERY

State/UTs Institutional births (%)
Kerala 99.8
Goa 99.7
Lakshadweep 99.6
Puducherry 99.6
Tamil Nadu 99.6
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 99.0
Karnataka 97.0
Telangana 97.0
Chandigarh 96.9
Andhra Pradesh 96.5
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 96.5
Ladakh 95.1
Haryana 94.9
Rajasthan 94.9
Maharashtra 94.7
Sikkim 94.7
Gujarat 943
Punjab 943
Jammu & Kashmir 92.4
Odisha 92.2
Delhi 91.8
West Bengal 91.7
Madhya Pradesh 90.7
Tripura 89.2
Himachal Pradesh 88.2
Mizoram 85.8
Chhattisgarh 85.7
Assam 84.1
Uttar Pradesh 83.4
Uttarakhand 83.2
Manipur 79.9
Arunachal Pradesh 79.2
Bihar 76.2
Jharkhand 75.8
Meghalaya 58.1
Nagaland 45.7
Source: The National Family Health Survey (NFHS-5, 2019-21)

